

United States Court of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit
Thomas F. Eagleton U.S. Courthouse
111 South 10th Street, Room 24.329
St. Louis, Missouri 63102

Susan E. Bindler
Clerk of Court

VOICE (314) 244-2400
FAX (314) 244-2780
www.ca8.uscourts.gov

January 20, 2026

Matthew F. Kuhn
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
Office of the Solicitor General
Suite 200
1024 Capital Center Drive
Frankfort, KY 40601

RE: 25-2713 Samantha Stinson, et al v. State of Arkansas
25-2894 Julee Jaeger, et al v. State of Arkansas
25-3311 Christine Benson, et al v. State of Arkansas

Dear Counsel:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE1

ARGUMENT3

 I. Arkansas’s law can be applied differently than the situation considered in *Stone*.3

 II. While *Lemon* was good law, *Stone* became an outlier.....8

 III. Now that *Lemon* has been abrogated, *Stone* should not be applied here. 15

CONCLUSION 18

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005) (en banc).....	13, 15
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky. v. Mercer Cnty.</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005)	10, 12
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 588 U.S. 29 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Grants Pass v. Johnson</i> , 603 U.S. 520 (2024)	17
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	10
<i>Firewalker-Fields v. Lee</i> , 58 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2023)	18
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023)	1, 15, 17
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	1
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	9
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	8
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. Am. Civ. Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	10, 13, 16
<i>Moody v. NetChoice</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024)	8
<i>New Doe Child #1 v. United States</i> , 901 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2018)	14, 15, 17
<i>Red River Freethinkers v. City of Fargo</i> , 764 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 2014)	14, 15

<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/ Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	16
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022)	1, 3
<i>Stinson v. Fayetteville Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 798 F. Supp. 3d 931 (W.D. Ark. 2025).....	3, 16
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 599 S.W.2d 157 (Ky. 1980).....	4
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	14, 18
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	7, 8
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. § 1-4-133.....	6
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 158.178.....	4

Other Authorities

Gillian E. Metzger, <i>Facial Challenges and Federalism</i> , 105 Colum. L. Rev. 873 (2005).....	7
<i>In re Honorable Edward L. Fossett</i> , OAG 78-605, 1978 WL 26724 (Aug. 28, 1978).....	4

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
